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FY24 - FY25 Operating E




FY24 Operating Budc




FY23 - FY24 Budget Summai

$000's

Operating Revenue
Passenger Fares
Special Transit Fares
Total Operating Revenues
Operating Expense
Labor - Regular **
Labor - OT
Fringe
Non-Personnel
Total OpEx
Operating Surplus/(Deficit)
Farebox Recovery
Non-Operating Revenue/(Expense)
Sales Tax/including Measure D
Federal/State Grants
COVID Relief Grants
Pension UAL/Bond Payment*
All Other
Total Non-Operating Revenue
Operating Surplus/(Deficit) before Transfers
Transfers and Other
Transfers to Capital/Bus Replacement/Sustainability Funds
(To)/From COVID Recovery Fund
Operating Surplus/(Deficit) after Transfers

*Bond Payment started in FY23
**No COLA's have been considered for this budget

FY23 Budget FY24 Budget
$ 2,437 $ 3,08(
5,953 6,091
$ 8,390 $ 9,17
$ 20,415 § 20,22(
1,325 1,171
21,172 21,81
12,108 17,70¢
$ 55,019 $ 60,911
($ 46,629) ($ 51,73¢
15.2% 15.1¢
$ 30,775 § 31,80¢
14,496 20,41
15,477 9,95¢
(5,643) (4,17:
676 1,24(
$ 55,483 $ 59,25(
$ 8,853 $ 7,51¢
(§ 8,853) ($ 9,97¢
2,46




FY23-FY24 Budget Drivers of Ope
Surplus/(Deficit)

Overall $5.¢
$ in millions Increase

($41.0)

(5$43.0)

($45.0)

($47.0)

($49.0)

($51.0)

($5.6)

($53.0)

15.2%
Farebox
recovery

($55.0)
FY23 Passenger Fares Fully Loaded Wages  Non-Personne
Budget




FY23-FY24 Drivers of Non-Oper
$ in millions REVEI‘IUE/ EXpense

$63.0

Overall $3.8M >.9
$62.0 Increase

$61.0

$60.0

$59.0

$58.0

$57.0

$56.0

$55.0

$54.0




FY23 - FY24 Proposed FTE Chan
Final Adopted FY23

329 Funded FTEs :

06-24-202

De-Fund FTEs: 9

Mechanic I - II

Assistant Safety & Training Coordinator
Financial Analyst

Upholster I

Customer Service Rep - 2 FTE
Customer Service Assistant

Parts & Materials Clerk

Paratransit Clerk III

Fund FTEs: 11

331 Funded FTEs :

Grants/Legislative Analyst

Mechanic III

Sr. Payroll Administrator
Dispatcher/Scheduler - 2 FTE

Assistant Ops & Customer Service Manag
Parts and Materials Manager

Sr. Customer Service Representative*
Safety & Training Coordinator*
Maintenance Trainer*

HR Analyst I (24 month provisional positit

FY24 Budget, 06-(




FY24 & FY25
Budget Assumption




FY23 - FY24 Budget Operating Revenue A

« Passenger Fares increase $643K, or 26.4%, to $
increased ridership across all modes

« Fixed Route increase $237K, or 14.6%, to $
« Paratransit increase $16K, or 8.0%, to $210
« Highway 17 Fares increase $394K, or 66.4%

« Special Transit Fares increase $142K, or 2.4%, t
primarily due to contractual increases and increc
recovery as impact from COVID declines

« UCSC increase $95K, or 2.0%, to $4,876K

« Cabrillo College increase $12K, or 2.0%, to

« City of Santa Cruz increase $25K, or 73.1%,

« Highway 17 Contracts increase $11K, or 2.0
« Overall increase $785K, or 9.4%, to $9,175K vs



Operating Expense Assumptic

Personnel — Overall increase $294K, or 0.7 %, t

« Regular Labor Costs — decrease $194K, or 1.09
$20,220K

 No labor increase year over year except ste
longevity increases

« Incremental net 2 new position added

« Overtime costs - decrease of $154K, or 11.
$1,171K as recruitment increases to fill vac

* Fringe costs - increase of $641K, or 3.0%, to $
primarily due to increased cost for Medical/Den
insurance ($324K, or 2.6%, to $12,595K), alor
Retirement CalPERS cost ($331K, or 13.9%, to
partially offset by lower SDI ($46K, or 16.8%,
SUI ($12K, or 25.8%, to $35K), and Other Frin
($22K, or 10.8%, to 185K)




Operating Expense Assumptions,

Non-Personnel - Overall increase $5,300K, or 4-
$17,706K

One Time Costs - $2,782K, primarily driven by:

« Marketing - $707K due to the launch of a multic
organizational rebranding program aimed to reg
as a strong community partner and ultimately c
meeting our strategic goals of attracting and inc
ridership

« Internal Audits/Strategic Planning - $1,068K du
Safety, Advance Technology, Maintenance & Ope
Strategic Revenue Planning, Facilities Master Plc
Range Plan

 Hydrogen Infrastructure Training in Fleet Depart
to ensure staff is ready for Hydrogen Bus Fleet

« All Other one time costs - $685K to cover things
& Facilities upgrades/studies, Project Manager fi
Grant, as well as one time recruitment costs




Operating Expense Assumptions,

Non-Personnel -

Ongoing cost increases — $2,188K, or 12.9%, to ¢

primarily driven by:

 Fuel Revenue Vehicles - $1,764K, or 88.2%, to
to CNG fuel costs experiencing significant price

« Repair Equipment - $594K, or 62.2%, to $1,54¢
due to IT contracts for maintenance/cloud hosti
equipment maintenance and repair




Non-Operating Revenue/Expense As:
 Increased Non-Operating Revenue

« Sales Tax, including Measure D increase $1,033K, or 3.4%

« American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) COVID Relief grants decr
35.7%, to $10.0M based on reimbursable costs and previo

« Federal/State Grants, net increase $5.9M, or 40.8%, to $2
to

« TDA - STA Operating grant increase $1.6M, or 35.0%,t0
higher allocations from State Transit Assistance for FY24

« LCTOP Grant increase $0.2M, or 38.9%, to $0.7M
« TIRCP Grant increase $0.3M, or 100%, to $0.3M
« FTA 5307 Op Assistance grant increase $3.8M, or 100%, t

« Fuel Tax Credit increase $0.3M, or 100.0%, to $0.3M due
Fuel tax credit through December 2024

« All Other Revenue increased $0.6M, or 83.4%, to $1.2M pr
increased interest income on the cash balance at the Treas

- Decreased Non-Operating Expense

« Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) decrease $1.5M, or 35.2¢
Sales Tax Bond sold in FY23 which eliminated the UAL for F

« COVID related costs decrease $0.3M, or 100.0%, as a rest
California and Federal governments ending the COVID-19 ¢




Transfers

- Transfers

« Total transfers increase 12.5% vs. FY23 budget;
Reserve Replenishment increase of $1.3M and ir
$0.3M related to the Fuel Tax Credit

« The Fuel Tax Credit was renewed through Decen
part of the Federal Inflation Reduction Act

$000's FY23 Budget FY24 Budge
Capital/Bus Replacment Fund $ 2,353 $ 2,
CalPERs UAL & OPEB liability 2,000 2,
Fuel Tax Credit -

Grant Matching/ERP System 4,500 4,
Reserve Replenishments 1,

TOTAL OPERATING/CAPITAL TRANSFERS $ 8,853 $9,




FY24 - FY25 Budget Summai

3000's

Operating Revenue
Passenger Fares
Special Transit Fares
Total Operating Revenues
Operating Expense
Labor - Regular **
Labor - OT
Fringe
Non-Personnel
Total OpEx

Operating Surplus/(Deficit)

Farebox Recovery

Non-Operating Revenue/(Expense)
Sales Tax/including Measure D

Federal/State Grants
COVID Relief Grants

Pension UAL/Bond Payment*

All Other

Total Non-Operating Revenue

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) before Transfers

Transfers and Other

Transfers to Capital/Bus Replacement/Sustainability Funds
(To)/From COVID Recovery Fund
Operating Surplus/(Deficit) after Transfers

*Bond Payment started in FY23

**No COLA's have been considered for this budget

FY24 Budget FY25 Budget
$ 3,080 $ 3,186
6,095 6,221
$ 9,175 $ 9,407
§ 20,220 $ 20,499
1,171 1,196
21,813 22,900
17,706 17,625
$ 60,911 $ 62,220
($ 51,736) ($ 52,814
15.1% 15.1%
$ 31,808 $ 32,126
20,415 27,036

9,959 -
(4,173) (4,177
1,240 1,220
$ 59,250 $ 56,205
$ 7,514 $ 3,392
($ 9,976) ($ 8,991
2,462 5,599




FY24-FY25 Budget Drivers of Ope
Surplus/(Deficit)

Overall $1.:
$ in millions Increase

(350.5)

($51.0)

($51.5)

($51.7)
(852.0)

($52.5)

($1.4)

(853.0)

15.1%
Farebox
recovery

($53.5)
FY24 Passenger Fares Fully Loaded Wages  Non-Personne
Budget




FY25 Budget Operating Assump

« Operating Revenue

Passenger Fares increase $106K, or 3.4%, to $3

UCSC, Cabrillo College, and Highway 17 partner:
contracted amount, increase of $126K, or 2.1%,

« Operating Expenses

Salary and wages only include step and longevit
$278K, or 1.4%, to $20,499K

Overtime increase of $25K, or 2.2%, to $1,196K
step/longevity increases

Fringe, increase $1,087K, or 5.0%, to $22,900K
to increased Medical costs assumed to be 7.2%

Non-Personnel decrease of $81K, or 0.5%, to $1
primarily due to non-recurring costs from FY24,
by CPI increase in other areas



FY25 Budget Non-Operating Assum,

« Non-Operating Revenue

« Sales Tax/including Measure D, increase $0.3M,
$32.1M

 American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) COVID Relief
decrease of $10.0M, or 100.0% driven by the fi
of remaining available funds occurring in FY24

« Federal/State Grants, increase $6.6M, or 32.4%
to FTA 5307 and STIC grants increase of $7.8M
offset by TDA - STA decrease of $1.5M

« Non-Operating Expenses

« Sales Tax Revenue Bond Payment - virtually fla
increase







FY24 & FY25
Operating Budget Risks

Revenues

Passenger Fares and Paratransit Fares
» Fluctuations in ridership
Special Transit Fares

« Contracts being eliminated or severely reduced (U
City of Santa Cruz)

Sales Tax and TDA - LTF

« Consumer spending uncertain as inflation continue
country faces a possible recession

Federal FTA 5307, STIC, 5311

» Subject to appropriation/reauthorization
Economic downturn from recession
Natural disaster such as fires, floods or earthquake



FY24 & FY25
Operating Budget Risks

- Expenses
* CNG/Electric/Diesel Engine Failures
» Fuel Costs Volatility
« Workers Comp Insurance
« Medical Insurance
« Final costs come out in January
» Contract renewals and rebids
» Costs could come in higher than budgeted
+ Settlement Costs
« Costs could come in higher than previous years
« Aging Fleet
« Increased Maintenance Costs
« Changes in Unfunded Mandates
« Overtime costs due to shortage of drivers
« Government mandates for employee paid leaves




FY24 & FY25
Additional Informati




Board Authorized METRO Support £

Santa Cruz County Fair Trunk or Treat (Soquel/Santa Cr

One Ride at a Time Events — World We

Christmas Parade - Tentatively Santa Cruz & Watsonville Ups, Youth Field Tri

4th of July Parades - Tentatively Scotts Valley, Aptos, & Watsonville Youth Cruz Free Events = school ¢

Grades K — 12

Leadership Santa Cruz Press Events — to launch new cam

Santa Cruz County Chamber of Commerce Business Expo Senior Events — for P

Earth Day Event - SJ State Un1vers1ty., Pacific Station, & potentially R
Watsonville

CA Clean Air Day Event - Pacific Station & potentially Watsonville Transit Worker Appreci

Stuff the Bus — Potentially one in November, one in December Operator Appreciatic

Transit Equity Day Customer Service Appre

Downtown Santa Cruz Kids Day Employee Picni

Downtown Day (for UCSC students) Holiday Party

Veterans Day Roadeo



Memberships

Administration

Finance

American Public Transportation Association (APTA) Annual Dues
Bus Coalition

California Association for Coordinated Transportation (CALACT) Membership
Chamber of Commerce Membership

Community Transportation Association of America (CTAA)
California Transit Association (CTA)

Center for Transportation (CTE)

Eastern Contra Costa Transit Agency (ZEBRA)

Monterey Bay Economic Partnership (MBEP)

Press Banner Annual Subscription

San Jose Mercury News Annual Subscription

San Lorenzo Valley Post Annual Subscription

SC Sentinel

The Pajaronian Annual Subscription

California Society of Municipal Finance Officers (CSMFO) Membership
Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) Membership

Kiplinger Letters



Memberships

Human Resources
California Chamber of Commerce (CalCHamber)
California Public Employers Labor Relations Association (CALPELRA)
John Dash
Next Concept HR Association (NCHRA)
Society of Human Resources Management (SHRM)

Planning
American Planning Association and American Planning Association (AICP) anr

Safety & Risk Management
Professional Associations

Purchasing
Amazon Prime annual fees

California Association of Public Procurement Officials (CAPPO)



Memberships

Fleet Maintenance
All Data
Allison Doc (Transmission Software)
Cummins (Insite Pro Fleet Books Software)
Mitchell (Online Vehicle Manuals)
Snap-On (Fleet Scanner Software)
Valley Power (John Deere Software)

FY24 Total: $102,319 FY25 Total:




Board Member Travel Budget Assu

American Public Transportation Association (APTA)

Annual Conference
October 2023
Orlando, FL
Two Board Members

Legislative Conferenc
April 2024
Washington, DC
Three Board Member

California Transit Association (CTA) Meetin

Annual Meeting
November 2023
Pasadena Convention Center
One Board Member

Legislative Conferenc
May 2024
TBD
One Board Member

Additional Travel

Meetings with legislators and government officials in Washington, San Francisco

Sacramento, as approved by the Chair of the Board.

Expenses related to Board Members meeting with CEO/General Manager and Stz



Employee Incentive Program

Event/Activity FY24 FY25 De

Agency Roadeo

Company Picnic $ 22,555 $ 23,683 Administ

Holiday Party

Transit Driver Appreciation Day

Awards

Safe Driver Patches 9,690 10,175 Bus Oper

Line Instruction Patches

Awards 2,500 2,500 ParaCruz

Incentive program

Bus Rodeo

Safety awards 12,534 12,910 Safety & |

Summer Driver Appreciation Event

District Service Awards 4,222 4,433 Administt
Administ
Finance

Employee Appreciation Event 26,143 27,390 Custome
Human R
Operatiot
Fleet Mai

Employee Welcome & Promotion kits 2,500 2,500 HumanR

Total S 80,144 S 83,591




FY24 Capital
Budget/Portfolio




FY24 Capital Budget Projects

. FY25 & Bey
Project Category:
29 Hydrogen Buses $0 $ 35,5
10 CNG Artic Buses 1,000
7 Paratransit Vans 994
5 Electric Buses 231
3 New Flyer Lease 117
AVL/APC 422
Sub Total $ 2,763 $ 35,5
[Construction Projects
ParaCruz Facility $ 1,020 $ 1,0
Pacific Station Redevelopment 1,662 2,8
Hydrogen Fueling Station 5,975 5,9
Rapid Bus Enhancements - Soquel Drive 2,159 7,3
Scotts Valley Roof, including Solar 100
Watsonville Parking Lot 1,500
Watsonville Station Redevelopment - 8,5
Sub Total $ 12,416 $ 25,6

Notes:

v Only projects with identified and approved funding are represented




FY24 Capital Budget Projects, cont

. FY25 & Beyo
Project Category:
Facilities Repair & Improvements
Maintenace Facility Upgrade for Hydrogen Buses $ 1,500 $
12 Bus Shelters 300 -
Security Gates - Automated 295 -
All Other Facilities projects 614 -
Sub Total $ 2,710 $
[T Projects
ERP System $ 2,119 $ 49
Website Design 250 -
Integrated Ticket & Scheduling Optimazation 375 -
Sub Total $ 2,744 $ 49
[Other Miscellanous
Security Cameras - Buildings & Buses $ 200 $
Other Miscellanous 527 -
Sub Total $ 727 $

Grand Total $ 21,359




FY24 Capital Budget/Portfolio* — Funding Sourc

Portfolio total - $83.1M VW GRANT, $3.2I
4%

TIRCP, $37.9M, 46%

Transfers from
Operating Budget
(Measure D), $12.6M,
15%

STA-SGR (SB1),
$4.6M, 5%



Projected Operating Re
Balances
As of June 30, 202
(estimate)




Operating Reserves as of 06/30/2(
(estimate as of 5/25/2023)

$2.3M $0.7M $16.3M
SN,  — I -
". Workers | ". L|ab|I|ty | .Operatlons | 7
Compensation Insurance Sustainability Re:

Resérve FUnd* Reserve Ft‘md,‘u|< Reserve Fund*

Fully Funded Fully Funded Fully Funded F

No minimum Balances for these Funds

-l | 1> -[ln’ a| | 1>
w w

"., #Bus 4 W . Operatmlg & "., COVID ;‘
Rep‘lacemént ~ Capital | Rbcoveﬁy
Fund Reserve FUnd* Fund

-
=
b

**Balances committed against Projects in the FY24 Capital Portfolio:

$10.8Mx~ $13.2M** $31.5M

*Balances in the various Reserve categories are aligned with METRO Reserve Fund policy (revised and adopted t
Bus Replacement Fund — Minimum $3M annual commitment from Measure D sales tax and STA-SGR, uncommitt
UAL & OPEB — Minimum $2M annual commitment



Reserve Fund Explanations/Us

Fund Title Explanation and U

Operating and Capital Reserve Fund

Operations Sustainability Reserve Fund

CalPERS UAL & OPEB Liability Reserve

Cash Flow Reserve Fund

COVID Recovery Reserve Fund

Workers Compensation Reserve Fund

Liability Insurance Reserve Fund

Support operations and grant matching for Capital projec

3 Months of Reserves to cover all Operating Expenses

Pay down future CalPERS unfunded pension liability anc
increasing costs for retiree health care liabilities

Funding to cover the timing of cash “inflows” and “outflo
frames

Reserves to cover operating losses as METRO recover
extend the Fiscal Cliff another year or two

Funds set aside for the possible payment on the long tel
compensation

Funds set aside to pay the cost of outstanding liability ar



5 - Year Budget Pla




5 Year (FY24 - FY28) Budget F

$000's
BUDGET BUDGET PLAN PLAN
REVENUE: FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Operating Revenue
Passenger Fares $ 2,437 $ 3,080 $ 3,186 $ 3,256
Special Transit Fares 5,953 6,095 6,221 6,344
Total Operating Revenue $ 8,390 $ 9,175 $ 9,407 $ 9,601
Operating Expense
Labor - Regular $ 20,415 $ 20,220 $ 20,499 $ 20,687
Labor - OT 1,325 1,171 1,196 1,220
Fringe 21,172 21,813 22,900 23,943
Non-Personnel 12,108 17,706 17,625 18,422
Total Operating Expense $ 55,019 $ 60,911 $ 62,220 $ 64,272
Operating Surplus/(Deficit) ($ 46,629) ($ 51,736) ($ 52,814) ($ 54,672)
Farebox Recovery 15.2% 15.1% 15.1% 14.9%
Non-Operating Revenue/(Expense)
Sales Tax/including Measure D $ 30,775 $ 31,808 $ 32,126 $ 32,769
Federal/State Grants 14,496 20,415 27,036 27,267
COVID Relief Grants 15,477 9,959 - -
COVID Related Costs (298) - - -
Pension UAL/Bond Payment* (5,643) (4,173) (4,177) (4,181)
All Other Revenue 676 1,240 1,220 1,205
Total Non-Operating Revenue/(Expense) $ 55,483 $ 59,250 $ 56,205 $ 57,059
Operating Surplus/(Deficit) before Transfers $ 8,853 $ 7,514 $ 3,392 $ 2,388
Transfers
Transfers to/(from) Operating & Capital Reserve Fund ($ 8,853) ($ 9,976) ($ 8,991) ($ 7,101)
Transfers (To) / From Covid-19 Recovery Fund - 2,462 5,599 4,714

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) after Transfers _$ - 3 - $ - 3 -




Assumptions for 5 Year Project

« Revenue Assumptions

« Ridership continues to grow, slowly returning t
levels

« Sales tax grows at 2% per year based on CPI

« Expense Assumptions

 Personnel

« Only contractual obligations of step increases - n
increases included

« CalPERS retirement employer contribution decrea
~0.2%

« Medical insurance premiums increase ~5% each
 Non-Personnel

« General expenses increase at 2.3% per year - as
level







Operating Surplus/(Deficit) Budget
May 19, 2023 - June 23, 20.

June Presentation vs May Presentation
$000's

May FY24 Budget Operating Surplus before Transfers

Change in Expenses

Net Change Wages/Fringe adjustments
California Hydrogen Business Council (CHBC) membership

Total OpEx
Operating Surplus/(Deficit)

Changes in Non-Operating Revenue/(Expense)
Net Change Federal/State Grants

Total Non-Operating Revenue
Sub Total of Changes

FY24 Budget Operating Surplus before Transfers




FY24 TO FY25 Walk down

$000's
'FY24 Budget Operating Surplus

'Changes in Revenue
Passenger Fares increase i ridership
Contracted Increases

Total Operating Revenues

Change in Expenses
Salary/Fringe step/longivity increases
All Other

Total OpEx
Operating Surplus/(Deficit)

Changes in Non-Operating Revenue/(Expense)
Sales Tax/including Measure D
Federal/State Grants
COVID Relief Grants
All Other

Total Non-Operating Revenue
Sub Total of Changes

FY25 Budget Operating Surplus before Transfers



Budget Timeline

Comm;
\ance Mgy,
o d.Meetin S Presentation of FY24 and FY25
Preliminary Operating Budget, and FY24

Capital Budget

Staff will c

Adoption of the Preliminary line item budget and expen

in order to allow submittal of METRO’s TDA
and STA claims to the Santa Cruz County
Regional Transportation Commission
(SCCRTC) by the April 1st deadline.

-
ywion Meeti, e
Compm,;
nee HOMmy, Co
.(\0 X {e “Ce m
7N ) e

June

Budget presentation to Union Partners

--
Finalize negotiations with Unions on new 3 Year con

--
Review and recommend approval of METRO's FY24 and FY25
Operating Budget and FY24 Capital Budget
Review and recommend adoption of v

Consideration of METRO's FY24 and FY25 Operating Budget and FY24 Operating Budget and FY24 Capital Bt

Capital Budget and a Resolution setting a public hearing on June 23,
2023 Adoption of the Final FY24 and FY25 E
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